
Oakdale Public School Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 

6:00 PM
Fine Arts Building - Auditorium, 10901 N. Sooner Road, Edmond, Oklahoma 73013  

 
1. Routine Items: 

• Call to Order
• Roll Call
• Establishment of a Quorum
• Possible consideration and vote to approve Agenda

2. Pledge of Allegiance & Moment of Silence
3. Public Comment:

All meetings of the Board of Directors shall be open to the public and any regular 
meeting shall include an opportunity for the public to address the Board. Public 
Comments are limited to three (3) minutes and must be related to an agenda item or 
topic. Members of the public wishing to address the board must sign up before the 
meeting. Where several people wish to address the same subject, a spokesperson must be 
selected. The Board President may interrupt and terminate any comments that are not in 
accordance with any of these criteria or in keeping with Board Policy BED. Board 
members may not respond to speakers’ comments. See attachment.

4. Staff Reports & Presentations 
• Superintendent's Report
• Principals' Reports
• Sanctioned Organization Reports, if any

5. Recognitions Oakdale's "Shining Stars" 
Each month the board honors a student, teacher, staff member, parent volunteer, or 
donor in order to showcase various examples of excellence being accomplished at 
Oakdale Schools.

6. Consent Agenda:
The following items concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at 
Board meetings. They will be considered and voted on together as a group with one 
vote; provided that any Board member may ask that one or more items be considered 
and voted on separately. The Consent Agenda includes discussion, consideration, and 
possible action upon the following items:
6.1. Approve minutes of the September 9, 2025 regular board meeting.
6.2. Accept Treasurer's Report including: Financial statements, fund balances, 

expenditures, revenue, warrants, bank summary, bond reports, and investments) for 
the month ending September 30, 2025.



6.3. Approve Encumbrances #186
6.4. General Fund Payments #469-624

6.4.1. Child Nutrition Payments are included with General Fund Payments
6.5. Building Fund Payments #37-52
6.6. Activity Fund #21-57
6.7. Bond 37 Payments #9-13

7. Discussion and possible action on updating board policies EMDB and FE. 
8. Discussion and possible action on new policies FEG and FNG.
9. Discussion and possible action on setting transfer capacity. 
10. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on the 2026 Election Resolution.
11. Executive Session: Motion to enter into executive session to discuss superintendent 

evaluation pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1).
11.1. Vote to convene or not convene in executive session.
11.2. Acknowledge the board's return to open session
11.3. Executive session compliance announcement

12. Adjourn: Possible consideration, discussion, and vote to adjourn.

 
Notice of this meeting was given to the Oklahoma County Clerk on 
_________________________.

This agenda was posted on the school web page, at the south (main) entrance of the school, and 
at the Kim Lanier Fine Arts Building on ______________________ at _______ PM by Marlene 
Martinez, Board Clerk.



OAKDALE BOARD OF EDUCATION BED

Adoption Date: Revision Date(s): Page 1 of 1

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The purpose of a Board meeting is for the Board to conduct the District’s business and to deliberate and act upon 
matters before the Board unless the Board is specifically conducting a public forum. The public is encouraged to 
attend and to observe meetings of the Board and to participate whenever a public forum is being held for the purpose 
of receiving public input. 

During portions of the Board’s regular business meetings an opportunity shall be provided for members of the public 
to make comments regarding school related matters that appear as an action item on the posted agenda. To make such 
comments, members of the public are to complete the required form and submit it to the Clerk of the Board no less 
than 15 minutes before the meeting is called to order. Individuals or groups wishing to speak during the public 
comment period must provide the following information, in writing on the form provided, in order to speak 
before the board:

 Name of the individual;
 The agenda action item(s) the individual wishes to address;
 The organization the individual represents or is affiliated with, if applicable.

Persons addressing the Board during the “Public Comments” portion of a regular meeting Board meeting shall be 
allowed three (3) minutes to address the Board. If a group has requested to address the Board on a particular subject, 
the group will select one representative speaker for the group and will be allowed ten (10) minutes to speak 
collectively on behalf of the group’s members. Groups consisting of three (3) or more persons shall designate a 
spokesperson who shall speak for and represent the group. Generally, a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes will be 
allowed for the public comment period. If an extremely large number of requests to speak are received, the Board 
President may extend the total time limit for comments.

The District provides various grievance and complaint procedures for addressing concerns and complaints. Therefore, 
to avoid circumvention of those procedures and ensure fairness to all parties, no person will be allowed to place an 
item on the agenda or speak on the following matters: 

1. Any issue involved in pending litigation or any investigation filed with an outside agency wherein the 
District, any employee, or the Board is a party; 

2. Any pending grievances or complaints involving employees or students; 
3. An employee disciplinary action, including suspension, demotion, non-reemployment or termination; 
4. Any student suspension or appeal of a student suspension. 

Persons addressing the Board shall not be permitted to engage in defamatory conduct or criticize individuals and shall 
not engage in disruptive behavior. 

Board members and the District’s administrative staff shall not respond to questions or comments from the public 
since doing so could be in violation of the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act. The Board will not take any action on an 
item addressed by the public unless such item is properly on the agenda as an action item or is properly considered 
new business as defined by law.

CROSS REFERENCE:  Policy GF

REFERENCE: 70 O.S. §5-118



Board Minutes
Oakdale Public School Board of Education Regular Meeting

Tuesday, September 9, 2025 6:00 PM
Fine Arts Building - Auditorium

_____________________________________
President - Caeli Williams

_____________________________________
Vice President – Jodi Hietpas

_____________________________________
Clerk – Kimber Shoop

_____________________________________
Minutes Clerk.....Steven Huff

1. Routine Items: 

• Call to Order
• Roll Call
• Establishment of a Quorum
• Possible consideration and vote to approve Agenda

Attendance Taken at 6:00 PM. 
Jodi Hietpas:   Present   
Kimber Shoop:   Present   
Caeli Williams:   Present   
Present: 3.
Motion to approve the agenda. This motion, made by Kimber Shoop and seconded by Jodi Hietpas, passed.
Jodi Hietpas:   Yea   
Kimber Shoop:   Yea   
Caeli Williams:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0

2. Pledge of Allegiance & Moment of Silence

3. Public Comment:
All meetings of the Board of Directors shall be open to the public and any regular meeting shall include 
an opportunity for the public to address the Board. Public Comments are limited to three (3) minutes 
and must be related to an agenda item or topic. Members of the public wishing to address the board 



must sign up before the meeting. Where several people wish to address the same subject, a spokesperson 
must be selected. The Board President may interrupt and terminate any comments that are not in 
accordance with any of these criteria or in keeping with Board Policy BED. Board members may not 
respond to speakers’ comments. See attachment.

4. Staff Reports & Presentations

• Superintendent's Report
• Principals' Reports
• Sanctioned Organization Reports, if any

5. Consent Agenda:
The following items concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at Board
meetings. They will be considered and voted on together as a group with one vote; provided that any
Board member may ask that one or more items be considered and voted on separately. The Consent
Agenda includes discussion, consideration, and possible action upon the following items:
Motion to approve the consent agenda. This motion, made by Jodi Hietpas and seconded by Kimber Shoop,
passed.
Jodi Hietpas:   Yea   
Kimber Shoop:   Yea   
Caeli Williams:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0

1. Approve minutes of the August 12, 2025 regular board meeting.

2. Accept Treasurer's Report including: Financial statements, fund balances, expenditures, revenue,
warrants, bank summary, bond reports, and investments) for the month ending August 31, 2025.

3. Approve Encumbrances:
General Fund #177-182

4. General Fund Payments #216 and 322-352

1. Child Nutrition Payments are included with General Fund Payments

5. Building Fund Payments #23-36

6. Activity Fund #5-20

7. Bond 37 Payments #6-8

6. Discussion and possible action on approving FY26 Estimate of Needs.
Motion to approve the FY26 Estimate of Needs. This motion, made by Kimber Shoop and seconded by Jodi
Hietpas, passed.
Jodi Hietpas:   Yea   
Kimber Shoop:   Yea   
Caeli Williams:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0

7. Discussion and possible action on Oklahoma Teacher Empowerment Program local plan. Motion 
to approve the Oklahoma Teacher Empowerment Program local plan. This motion, made by Jodi Hietpas 
and seconded by Kimber Shoop, passed.
Jodi Hietpas:   Yea   
Kimber Shoop:   Yea   
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Caeli Williams:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0

8. Discussion and possible action on student transfers.
Motion to approve student transfers. This motion, made by Jodi Hietpas and seconded by Caeli Williams, 
passed.
Jodi Hietpas:   Yea   
Kimber Shoop:   Yea   
Caeli Williams:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0

9. Adjourn: Possible consideration, discussion, and vote to adjourn.
Motion to adjourn @ 6:21 p.m. This motion, made by Kimber Shoop and seconded by Jodi Hietpas, passed.
Jodi Hietpas:   Yea   
Kimber Shoop:   Yea   
Caeli Williams:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0



8                  10                9                 9                 9                 9                    9                 9                 9                 10                9 2025 - 2026
8                  18                27               36               45               54                  63               72               81               91                100 Projected

July August September October November December January February March April May June TOTAL  
Fund  Balance 1,018,319.00 975,636.38 823,352.09 346,627.86 141,016.35 644,901 578,293 2,722,524      2,323,580      2,395,374      2,385,603      867,923.72 1,018,319    

Revenue
Local EON projection 1.06% 1.99% 3.03% 3.83% 4.49% 19.11% 81.47% 83.57% 94.23% 103.64% 104.93% 3.03% 5,313,440    
County EON projection 6.69% 8.65% 9.99% 11.34% 12.96% 25.83% 86.52% 88.94% 96.14% 104.85% 108.85% 9.99% 291,867       YTD  Collected
Local 56,088.84      49,612.74    55,101.28    42,807.05   35,049.80   776,532.64 3,313,657.25 111,853.57 566,121.94 500,040.69 68,422.15    40,223.27      5,653,021    160,802.86
County 19,530.55 5,711.59 3,901.72 3,966.21 4,719.77 37,549.23 177,143.92 7,059.16 21,031.05 25,423.13 11,667.08 3,441.83 307,228       29,143.86
State Dedicated 29,230.92 97,274.61 13,089.38 9,843.53 7,797.42 9,902.48 32,093.23 17,207.21 15,528.12 11,863.72 6,754.04 11,330.38 270,000       139,594.91
State Appropriated 0.00 $54,952.22 $54,952.21 $51,414.18 $51,414.19 $64,784.98 $55,112.63 $45,671.32 $53,032.25 $53,032.25 $58,924.72 $75,102.49 610,580 109,904.43
Federal 1,176.15 0.00 974.92 0.00 14,856.32 16,137.82 23,683.15 7,247.54 6,104.61 6,972.57 13,699.40 287,248.58 378,101       2,151.07
Non-Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 -               0.00

Total Revenue 106,026.46 207,551.16 128,019.51 108,030.97 113,837.50 904,907      3,601,690      189,039      661,818      597,332      159,467       417,347         7,218,930    441,597.13

Total Cash Available 1,124,345.46 1,183,187.54 951,371.60 454,658.83 27,178.85 260,006         3,023,398         2,911,563      2,985,398      2,992,706      2,545,070       1,285,270 8,237,249       

Est one time funds: $170,000
Expenditures Adjustments 0.00

Salaries 70,207.35 236,778.93 395,099.34 386,477.01 412,230.00 578,155.65 188,200.34 389,284.54 392,616.54 400,543.20 1,183,294.98 137,764.00 4,767,521    4,770,651.88
Benefits and Burdens 25,341.90 82,680.92 141,871.83 137,698.87 139,369.07 206,376.65 68,091.91 139,600.38 141,142.32 141,356.84 430,433.20 54,177.57 1,701,540    1,708,141.46
Purchased Prof. Svcs 10,907.50 5,585.40 4,409.50 36,381.50 29,390.13 19,086.25 15,093.75 21,373.36 19,039.25 21,662.89 22,364.20 14,118.90 219,413       219,412.63
Purchased Property Svcs 2,057.12 5,513.15 2,695.75 6,107.20 5,068.89 7,993.59 6,162.20 3,626.61 14,338.00 7,101.58 9,392.23 3,432.74 73,489         73,489.06
Other Purchased Svcs 19,569.50 16,462.95 1,441.97 1,269.89 1,395.57 5,147.01 1,623.29 7,769.18 993.02 941.97 2,596.59 3,014.97 62,226         62,225.91
Supplies & Materials 12,180.71 12,808.52 58,784.81 27,720.71 30,012.24 19,236.71 21,680.89 26,310.51 21,864.35 32,779.07 29,019.66 12,702.75 305,101       305,100.93
Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -               0.00
Other Objects 8,445.00 5.58 440.54 20.00 201.00 214.30 21.25 18.36 30.18 2,718.06 45.62 338.80 12,499         12,498.69
Other Uses of Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.00 2,089                -                           -                      -                      -                     -                      69 2,213           2,212.90

Total Expenditures 148,709.08 359,835.45 604,743.74 595,675.18 617,721.90 838,299.06 300,873.63 587,982.94 590,023.66 607,103.61 1,677,146.48 225,618.73 7,144,001    7,153,733.46
Adjust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 14.83% For Budgeting July 1 Goal =
Ending Balance 975,636.38 823,352.09 346,627.86 141,016.35 644,900.75 578,293 2,722,524      2,323,580   2,395,374   2,385,603   867,923.72 1,059,652         $1,571,680

Rev > Exp Lowest neg flow
Rev to Exp Difference 42,682.62 152,284.29 476,724.23 487,644.21 503,884.40 66,608.09 3,300,816.55 398,944.14 71,794.31 9,771.25 1,517,679.09 191,727.82 41,332.53 (1,596,611.66)
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Less:
Balance O/S Warrants Cash Balances Comparison Comparison

9/30/2025 9/30/2025 9/30/2025 9/30/2024 9/30/2023
General Fund
FY 2025-26 347,101.81  28,937.36  318,164.45  
FY 2024-25 515.04  515.04 -  

Total 347,616.85 29,452.40 318,164.45 378,503.84  704,470.92  

Building Fund
FY 2025-26 (164,190.29) 0.00 (164,190.29)
FY 2024-25 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (164,190.29) 0.00 (164,190.29) (215,975.66)  (204,188.47)  

Building Bond Funds
BBF (Fund 37) 6,403,036.62 - 6,403,036.62

Total 6,403,036.62 - 6,403,036.62 11,177,003.64  534,151.29  

Sinking Fund 3,163,873.93 - 3,163,873.93 553,412.45  128,290.14  

Insurance Recovery Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 -  -  

Total Cash Balances 9,750,337.11 29,452.40 9,720,884.71 11,892,944.27  1,162,723.88  

Oakdale Public School
Cash Balances - Appropriated Funds

September 30, 2025
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Beginning Net Ending
ASSETS Balance Deposits Transfers Disbursements Balance

FNB of MWC
  Checking - General Fund 13,557,399.97   497,259.57        (105.00)            4,304,217.43     9,750,337.11     
Fiscal Agent - Sinking Fund -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      

Total Assets 13,557,399.97   497,259.57        (105.00)            4,304,217.43     9,750,337.11     

LIABILITIES
General Fund
  2025-26 FY 1,000,980.54     449,086.18        (105.00)            1,102,859.91     347,101.81        
  2024-25 FY 174,528.48        -                      174,013.44        515.04                

Total General Fund 1,175,509.02     449,086.18        (105.00)            1,276,873.35     347,616.85        

Building Fund
  2025-26 FY 91,945.94          9,009.01            -                    265,145.24        (164,190.29)       
  2024-25 FY 17,955.69          -                      -                    17,955.69          -                      

Total Building Fund 109,901.63        9,009.01            -                    283,100.93        (164,190.29)       

Building Bond Funds
  BBF (Fund 37) 9,133,243.58     -                      -                    2,730,206.96     6,403,036.62     

Total BBF 9,133,243.58     -                      -                    2,730,206.96     6,403,036.62     

Insurance Recovery
Fund 86 11,286.19          2,750.00            -                    14,036.19          -                      

Sinking Fund 3,127,459.55     36,414.38          -                    -                      3,163,873.93     

Total Liabilities 13,557,399.97   497,259.57        (105.00)            4,304,217.43     9,750,337.11     

Investment Report 52,472.58

All Appropriated Funds
Treasurer's Activity

7/1/2025 to 9/30/2025
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Payroll Non-Payroll Payroll Non-Payroll Payroll Non-Payroll
July 81,438.09        40,930.41        95,730.53        94,751.21        95,549.25        71,668.83        
August 281,869.17     92,218.51        319,439.63     147,621.53      318,717.13      41,118.32        
September 494,019.04     118,970.01      527,077.69     134,701.41      536,971.17      67,772.57        
October 497,504.23     96,498.73        524,175.88     71,499.30        
November 493,481.45     60,779.47        551,599.39     66,202.33        
December 507,118.70     107,266.90      784,532.30     51,704.86        
January 496,680.43     46,999.59        256,292.25     44,581.38        
February 508,763.40     127,506.00      528,884.92     56,999.66        
March 507,613.69     72,065.13        533,758.86     56,264.80        
April 512,941.12     60,856.63        541,900.04     67,381.93        
May 520,054.52     112,955.43      1,613,728.18  65,028.30        
June 1,209,396.13  84,281.88        191,942.44     46,236.11        

TOTALS   6,110,879.97    1,021,328.69   6,469,062.11       902,972.82       951,237.55       180,559.72 

7,132,208.66  7,372,034.93  1,131,797.27  

YTD Comparison

Payroll Non-Payroll Payroll Non-Payroll  Payroll  Non-Payroll 
July 81,438.09        40,930.41        95,730.53        94,751.21        95,549.25        71,668.83        
August 281,869.17     92,218.51        319,439.63     147,621.53      318,717.13      41,118.32        
September 494,019.04     118,970.01      527,077.69     134,701.41      536,971.17      67,772.57        
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June

TOTALS       857,326.30       252,118.93       857,326.30       252,118.93       951,237.55       180,559.72 

1,109,445.23  1,109,445.23  1,131,797.27  

FY24 Expenditures FY25 Expenditures FY26 Expenditures

General Fund Expenditures
September 30, 2025

FY24 Expenditures FY25 Expenditures FY26 Expenditures
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2025-26 CURRENT MONTH 2025-26 % of YTD
OBJECT DESCRIPTION BUDGET 2025 YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET
100-299 Personnel 6,500,000,00 536,971.17               951,237.55        14.63%

6,500,000.00     536,971.17              951,237.55        14.63%

310 Administrative Services 13,957.50           -                             9,007.50             64.5%
320 Professional Education Services 63,454.00           -                             -                       0.0%
323 Student Services 1,500.00             -                             -                       0.0%
331 Accounting & Audit Services 6,750.00             -                             2,500.00             37.0%
334 Engineering Services 17,500.00           -                             -                       0.0%
336 Medical Services 49,340.50           -                             2,320.40             4.7%
337 Othe Professional Services 474.40                 150.00                       150.00                31.6%
346 Technology Services 900.00                 -                             900.00                100.0%
358 Legal Services 2,335.80             110.50                       1,110.50             47.5%
359 Employee Training 17,045.38           4,149.00                   4,914.00             28.8%
410 Utility Services 7,683.65             1,992.51                   1,992.51             25.9%
420 Cleaning Services 535.50                 -                             -                       0.0%
426 Lawn Care Services 5,520.00             -                             -                       0.0%
430 Repairs and Maintenance 7,625.00             -                             -                       0.0%
432 Tech Svcs Computer 51,071.33           -                             6,158.93             12.1%
435 Heating Svcs 1,825.00             -                             . -                       0.0%
438 Oth Building Svcs 1,395.00             -                             -                       0.0%
439 Other Equipment Svcs 6,566.98             300.00                       300.00                4.6%
440 Rentals or Lease Svcs 367.56                 -                             -                       0.0%
442 Equip & Vehicle Svcs 8,416.05             -                             -                       0.0%
443 Land & Bldg Services 5,000.00             403.24                       1,814.58             36.3%
449 Other Rentals/Lease Services 1,206.69             -                             -                       0.0%
515 Student Lodging 2,527.62             -                             -                       0.0%
522 Liability Insurance 9,361.00             -                             9,361.00             100.0%
524 Vehicle Insurance 7,964.00             -                             7,964.00             100.0%
525 Surety Bonds 1,502.50             -                             1,502.50             100.0%
530 Communication Services 43,366.79           1,441.97                   18,646.92          43.0%
540 Advertising 464.40                 -                             -                       0.0%
580 Staff Travel 3,077.25             -                             -                       0.0%
582 Out of District Travel 431.56                 -                             -                       0.0%
611 Copy Supplies 7,411.88             5,934.81                   5,934.81             80.1%
612 Automotive & Bus Supplies 16,794.70           500.00                       597.48                3.6%
614 Testing Supplies 7,936.83             -                             -                       0.0%
616 First Aid 10,265.02           -                             -                       0.0%
617 Kitchen Supplies 12,985.49           373.67                       373.67                2.9%
618 Maintenance Supplies 11,257.05           844.53                       2,543.09             22.6%
619 Classroom/Office Supplies 46,514.31           9,890.68                   13,541.41          29.1%
625 Gasoline 14,561.60           465.22                       582.25                4.0%
630 Food and Milk 135,199.38         3,362.99                   -                       0.0%
639 Other Food Costs 7,701.17             -                             -                       0.0%
641 Books 7,870.07             1,037.84                   1,446.31             18.4%
643 Textbooks 99,135.90           6,021.37                   6,021.37             6.1%
645 Workbooks 776.40                 -                             -                       0.0%
651 Appliances, Pots and Pans 1,981.12             -                             -                       0.0%
652 Audiovisual 14,715.00           -                             -                       0.0%
653 Technology Related Supplies 78,040.57           29,545.00                 48,561.96          62.2%
654 Furniture and Fixtures 727.00                 -                             -                       0.0%
657 Uniforms 95.00                   95.00                         95.00                  100.0%
683 Extracurricular Supplies 1,579.86             713.70                       713.70                45.2%
760 Vehicles 10,143.20           -                             -                       0.0%
810 Dues and Fees 6,178.40             240.54                       4,191.12             67.8%
850 Game Contracts & Guarantees 4,500.00             -                             4,500.00             100.0%
860 Staff Registration & Tuition 200.00                 200.00                       200.00                100.0%
930 Reimbursement 2,455.90             -                             -                       0.0%

Total Non-Personnel 838,191.31        67,772.57                 180,559.72        21.5%

TOTALS 7,338,191.31     604,743.74              1,131,797.27    15.4%

Oakdale Public School
General Fund Expenditures

September 30, 2025

Personnel Expenses

Total Personnel

Non-Personnel Expenses
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General Building BBF Ins. Recovery Sinking
Month Total Fund Fund (Fund 37) (Fund 86) Fund

7-2025 133,397.13 106,026.46 4,973.79 2,750.00 19,646.88
8 227,685.04 215,040.21 2,428.24 10,216.59
9 136,177.40 128,019.51 1,606.98 6,550.91

10 0.00
11 0.00
12 0.00

1-2026 0.00
2 0.00
3 0.00
4 0.00
5 0.00
6 0.00

Total 497,259.57 449,086.18 9,009.01 0.00 2,750.00 36,414.38

Oakdale Public School
Summary of Monthly Revenue - By Fund

2025-26 FY
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(Fund 37) (Fund 86) Sinking 
Month Total FY26 FY26 BBF Ins. Recovery Fund

7-2025 358,775.40 167,218.08 188,807.32 0.00 2,750.00 0.00
8 2,309,969.37 359,835.45 30,738.11 1,919,395.81
9 1,082,924.65 604,743.74 45,599.81 432,581.10

10 0.00
11 0.00
12 0.00

1-2026 0.00
2 0.00
3 0.00
4 0.00
5 0.00
6 0.00

Totals 3,751,669.42 1,131,797.27 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00

General Fund Building Fund

Oakdale Public School
Warrants Issued By Month - By Fund

2025-26 FY
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(Fund 37) (Fund 86) Sinking
Month Total FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 BBF Ins. Recovery Fund

7-2025 803,321.09 138,932.23 91,588.61 188,807.32 17,955.69 352,001.05 14,036.19 0.00
8 2,299,800.74 272,903.05 50,809.77 30,463.11 1,945,624.81
9 1,201,095.60 691,024.63 31,615.06 45,874.81 432,581.10

10 0.00
11 0.00
12 0.00

1-2026 0.00
2 0.00
3 0.00
4 0.00
5 0.00
6 0.00

Total 4,304,217.43 1,102,859.91 174,013.44 265,145.24 17,955.69 2,730,206.96 14,036.19 0.00

General Fund Building Fund

Oakdale Public School
Warrants Paid By Month - By Fund

2025-26 FY
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2025-26 FY Total General Building BBF (37) Ins. Rec (86) Sinking (41)
O/S @ 7/01/25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Issued to Date 3,751,669.42 1,131,797.27 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00
Less: Paid to Date 3,722,732.06 1,102,859.91 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00
O/S @ 9/30/2025 28,937.36 28,937.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2024-25 FY Total General Building BBF (37) Ins. Rec (86) Sinking (41)
O/S @ 7/01/25 229,999.36 174,528.48 17,955.69 26,229.00 11,286.19 0.00
Issued to Date 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Paid to Date 229,484.32 174,013.44 17,955.69 26,229.00 11,286.19 0.00
O/S @ 9/30/2025 515.04 515.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Years Total General Building BBF (37) Ins. Rec (86) Sinking (41)
O/S @ 7/01/25 229,999.36 174,528.48 17,955.69 26,229.00 11,286.19 0.00
Issued to Date 3,751,669.42 1,131,797.27 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00
Less: Paid to Date 3,952,216.38 1,276,873.35 283,100.93 2,378,205.91 14,036.19 0.00
O/S @ 9/30/2025 29,452.40 29,452.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Oakdale Public School
Warrant Accounts - By Funds

2025-26 FY
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Beginning Transfers Transfers Ending
Month Balance Deposits In Out Disbursements Balance

7-2025 13,557,399.97 133,397.13 SC 35.00 803,321.09 12,887,441.01

8 12,887,441.01 227,685.04 SC 35.00 2,299,800.74 10,815,290.31

9 10,815,290.31 136,177.40 SC 35.00 1,201,095.60 9,750,337.11

10 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

11 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

12 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

1-2026 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

2 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

3 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

4 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

5 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

6 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

Total 13,557,399.97 497,259.57 0.00 105.00 4,304,217.43 9,750,337.11

RC = Returned checks
SC = Bank service charges-ACH/POS PAY
GW = Gateway and Credit Card Processing
BC = Bank Correction
DD1=Direct Deposit Error 8/19 KH; deposit correction on 10/4

Oakdale Public Schools
Bank Summary
General Fund

2025-26 FY

10



BUILDING BONDS of 2024, May 2, 2024 $11,750,000.00
Date Principal Interest Total Date Paid Notes

5/1/2025 -$                      470,200.00$     470,200.00$        4/28/2025
11/1/2025 -$                      235,100.00$     235,100.00$        

5/1/2026 3,755,000.00$    235,100.00$     3,990,100.00$    
11/1/2026 -$                      160,000.00$     160,000.00$        

5/1/2027 4,000,000.00$    160,000.00$     4,160,000.00$    
11/1/2027 -$                      80,000.00$        80,000.00$          

5/1/2028 4,000,000.00$    80,000.00$        4,080,000.00$    
TOTALS 11,755,000.00$  1,420,400.00$  13,175,400.00$  

FY26 BOND PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST SCHEDULE
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OOaakkddaallee  SScchhooooll  
5555--CC002299

Financial Report 
9/30/2025 



Less:
Balance O/S Warrants Cash Balances Comparison Comparison

9/30/2025 9/30/2025 9/30/2025 9/30/2024 9/30/2023
General Fund
FY 2025-26 347,101.81       28,937.36        318,164.45               
FY 2024-25 515.04               515.04 -                              

Total 347,616.85 29,452.40 318,164.45 378,503.84        704,470.92        

Building Fund
FY 2025-26 (164,190.29) 0.00 (164,190.29)
FY 2024-25 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (164,190.29) 0.00 (164,190.29) (215,975.66)       (204,188.47)       

Building Bond Funds
BBF (Fund 37) 6,403,036.62 -                    6,403,036.62

Total 6,403,036.62 -                    6,403,036.62 11,177,003.64   534,151.29        

Sinking Fund 3,163,873.93 -                    3,163,873.93 553,412.45        128,290.14        

Insurance Recovery Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 -                       -                       

Total Cash Balances 9,750,337.11 29,452.40 9,720,884.71 11,892,944.27   1,162,723.88     

Oakdale Public School
Cash Balances - Appropriated Funds

September 30, 2025
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Beginning Net Ending
ASSETS Balance Deposits Transfers Disbursements Balance

FNB of MWC
  Checking - General Fund 13,557,399.97   497,259.57        (105.00)            4,304,217.43     9,750,337.11     
Fiscal Agent - Sinking Fund -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      

Total Assets 13,557,399.97   497,259.57        (105.00)            4,304,217.43     9,750,337.11     

LIABILITIES
General Fund
  2025-26 FY 1,000,980.54     449,086.18        (105.00)            1,102,859.91     347,101.81        
  2024-25 FY 174,528.48        -                      174,013.44        515.04                

Total General Fund 1,175,509.02     449,086.18        (105.00)            1,276,873.35     347,616.85        

Building Fund
  2025-26 FY 91,945.94          9,009.01            -                    265,145.24        (164,190.29)       
  2024-25 FY 17,955.69          -                      -                    17,955.69          -                      

Total Building Fund 109,901.63        9,009.01            -                    283,100.93        (164,190.29)       

Building Bond Funds
  BBF (Fund 37) 9,133,243.58     -                      -                    2,730,206.96     6,403,036.62     

Total BBF 9,133,243.58     -                      -                    2,730,206.96     6,403,036.62     

Insurance Recovery
Fund 86 11,286.19          2,750.00            -                    14,036.19          -                      

Sinking Fund 3,127,459.55     36,414.38          -                    -                      3,163,873.93     

Total Liabilities 13,557,399.97   497,259.57        (105.00)            4,304,217.43     9,750,337.11     

Investment Report 52,472.58

All Appropriated Funds
Treasurer's Activity

7/1/2025 to 9/30/2025
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Payroll Non-Payroll Payroll Non-Payroll Payroll Non-Payroll
July 81,438.09        40,930.41        95,730.53        94,751.21        95,549.25        71,668.83        
August 281,869.17     92,218.51        319,439.63     147,621.53      318,717.13      41,118.32        
September 494,019.04     118,970.01      527,077.69     134,701.41      536,971.17      67,772.57        
October 497,504.23     96,498.73        524,175.88     71,499.30        
November 493,481.45     60,779.47        551,599.39     66,202.33        
December 507,118.70     107,266.90      784,532.30     51,704.86        
January 496,680.43     46,999.59        256,292.25     44,581.38        
February 508,763.40     127,506.00      528,884.92     56,999.66        
March 507,613.69     72,065.13        533,758.86     56,264.80        
April 512,941.12     60,856.63        541,900.04     67,381.93        
May 520,054.52     112,955.43      1,613,728.18  65,028.30        
June 1,209,396.13  84,281.88        191,942.44     46,236.11        

TOTALS   6,110,879.97    1,021,328.69   6,469,062.11       902,972.82       951,237.55       180,559.72 

7,132,208.66  7,372,034.93  1,131,797.27  

YTD Comparison

Payroll Non-Payroll Payroll Non-Payroll  Payroll  Non-Payroll 
July 81,438.09        40,930.41        95,730.53        94,751.21        95,549.25        71,668.83        
August 281,869.17     92,218.51        319,439.63     147,621.53      318,717.13      41,118.32        
September 494,019.04     118,970.01      527,077.69     134,701.41      536,971.17      67,772.57        
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June

TOTALS       857,326.30       252,118.93       942,247.85       377,074.15       951,237.55       180,559.72 

1,109,445.23  1,319,322.00  1,131,797.27  

FY24 Expenditures FY25 Expenditures FY26 Expenditures

General Fund Expenditures
September 30, 2025

FY24 Expenditures FY25 Expenditures FY26 Expenditures
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2025-26 CURRENT MONTH 2025-26 % of YTD
OBJECT DESCRIPTION BUDGET 2025 YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET
100-299 Personnel 6,500,000,00 536,971.17               951,237.55        14.63%

6,500,000.00     536,971.17              951,237.55        14.63%

310 Administrative Services 13,957.50           -                             9,007.50             64.5%
320 Professional Education Services 63,454.00           -                             -                       0.0%
323 Student Services 1,500.00             -                             -                       0.0%
331 Accounting & Audit Services 6,750.00             -                             2,500.00             37.0%
334 Engineering Services 17,500.00           -                             -                       0.0%
336 Medical Services 49,340.50           -                             2,320.40             4.7%
337 Othe Professional Services 474.40                 150.00                       150.00                31.6%
346 Technology Services 900.00                 -                             900.00                100.0%
358 Legal Services 2,335.80             110.50                       1,110.50             47.5%
359 Employee Training 17,045.38           4,149.00                   4,914.00             28.8%
410 Utility Services 7,683.65             1,992.51                   1,992.51             25.9%
420 Cleaning Services 535.50                 -                             -                       0.0%
426 Lawn Care Services 5,520.00             -                             -                       0.0%
430 Repairs and Maintenance 7,625.00             -                             -                       0.0%
432 Tech Svcs Computer 51,071.33           -                             6,158.93             12.1%
435 Heating Svcs 1,825.00             -                             . -                       0.0%
438 Oth Building Svcs 1,395.00             -                             -                       0.0%
439 Other Equipment Svcs 6,566.98             300.00                       300.00                4.6%
440 Rentals or Lease Svcs 367.56                 -                             -                       0.0%
442 Equip & Vehicle Svcs 8,416.05             -                             -                       0.0%
443 Land & Bldg Services 5,000.00             403.24                       1,814.58             36.3%
449 Other Rentals/Lease Services 1,206.69             -                             -                       0.0%
515 Student Lodging 2,527.62             -                             -                       0.0%
522 Liability Insurance 9,361.00             -                             9,361.00             100.0%
524 Vehicle Insurance 7,964.00             -                             7,964.00             100.0%
525 Surety Bonds 1,502.50             -                             1,502.50             100.0%
530 Communication Services 43,366.79           1,441.97                   18,646.92          43.0%
540 Advertising 464.40                 -                             -                       0.0%
580 Staff Travel 3,077.25             -                             -                       0.0%
582 Out of District Travel 431.56                 -                             -                       0.0%
611 Copy Supplies 7,411.88             5,934.81                   5,934.81             80.1%
612 Automotive & Bus Supplies 16,794.70           500.00                       597.48                3.6%
614 Testing Supplies 7,936.83             -                             -                       0.0%
616 First Aid 10,265.02           -                             -                       0.0%
617 Kitchen Supplies 12,985.49           373.67                       373.67                2.9%
618 Maintenance Supplies 11,257.05           844.53                       2,543.09             22.6%
619 Classroom/Office Supplies 46,514.31           9,890.68                   13,541.41          29.1%
625 Gasoline 14,561.60           465.22                       582.25                4.0%
630 Food and Milk 135,199.38         3,362.99                   -                       0.0%
639 Other Food Costs 7,701.17             -                             -                       0.0%
641 Books 7,870.07             1,037.84                   1,446.31             18.4%
643 Textbooks 99,135.90           6,021.37                   6,021.37             6.1%
645 Workbooks 776.40                 -                             -                       0.0%
651 Appliances, Pots and Pans 1,981.12             -                             -                       0.0%
652 Audiovisual 14,715.00           -                             -                       0.0%
653 Technology Related Supplies 78,040.57           29,545.00                 48,561.96          62.2%
654 Furniture and Fixtures 727.00                 -                             -                       0.0%
657 Uniforms 95.00                   95.00                         95.00                  100.0%
683 Extracurricular Supplies 1,579.86             713.70                       713.70                45.2%
760 Vehicles 10,143.20           -                             -                       0.0%
810 Dues and Fees 6,178.40             240.54                       4,191.12             67.8%
850 Game Contracts & Guarantees 4,500.00             -                             4,500.00             100.0%
860 Staff Registration & Tuition 200.00                 200.00                       200.00                100.0%
930 Reimbursement 2,455.90             -                             -                       0.0%

Total Non-Personnel 838,191.31        67,772.57                 180,559.72        21.5%

TOTALS 7,338,191.31     604,743.74              1,131,797.27    15.4%

Oakdale Public School
General Fund Expenditures

September 30, 2025

Personnel Expenses

Total Personnel

Non-Personnel Expenses
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General Building BBF Ins. Recovery Sinking
Month Total Fund Fund (Fund 37) (Fund 86) Fund

7-2025 133,397.13 106,026.46 4,973.79 2,750.00 19,646.88
8 227,685.04 215,040.21 2,428.24 10,216.59
9 136,177.40 128,019.51 1,606.98 6,550.91

10 0.00
11 0.00
12 0.00

1-2026 0.00
2 0.00
3 0.00
4 0.00
5 0.00
6 0.00

Total 497,259.57 449,086.18 9,009.01 0.00 2,750.00 36,414.38

Oakdale Public School
Summary of Monthly Revenue - By Fund

2025-26 FY
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(Fund 37) (Fund 86) Sinking 
Month Total FY26 FY26 BBF Ins. Recovery Fund

7-2025 358,775.40 167,218.08 188,807.32 0.00 2,750.00 0.00
8 2,309,969.37 359,835.45 30,738.11 1,919,395.81
9 1,082,924.65 604,743.74 45,599.81 432,581.10

10 0.00
11 0.00
12 0.00

1-2026 0.00
2 0.00
3 0.00
4 0.00
5 0.00
6 0.00

Totals 3,751,669.42 1,131,797.27 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00

General Fund Building Fund

Oakdale Public School
Warrants Issued By Month - By Fund

2025-26 FY
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(Fund 37) (Fund 86) Sinking
Month Total FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 BBF Ins. Recovery Fund

7-2025 803,321.09 138,932.23 91,588.61 188,807.32 17,955.69 352,001.05 14,036.19 0.00
8 2,299,800.74 272,903.05 50,809.77 30,463.11 1,945,624.81
9 1,201,095.60 691,024.63 31,615.06 45,874.81 432,581.10

10 0.00
11 0.00
12 0.00

1-2026 0.00
2 0.00
3 0.00
4 0.00
5 0.00
6 0.00

Total 4,304,217.43 1,102,859.91 174,013.44 265,145.24 17,955.69 2,730,206.96 14,036.19 0.00

General Fund Building Fund

Oakdale Public School
Warrants Paid By Month - By Fund

2025-26 FY
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2025-26 FY Total General Building BBF (37) Ins. Rec (86) Sinking (41)
O/S @ 7/01/25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Issued to Date 3,751,669.42 1,131,797.27 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00
Less: Paid to Date 3,722,732.06 1,102,859.91 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00
O/S @ 9/30/2025 28,937.36 28,937.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2024-25 FY Total General Building BBF (37) Ins. Rec (86) Sinking (41)
O/S @ 7/01/25 229,999.36 174,528.48 17,955.69 26,229.00 11,286.19 0.00
Issued to Date 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Paid to Date 229,484.32 174,013.44 17,955.69 26,229.00 11,286.19 0.00
O/S @ 9/30/2025 515.04 515.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Years Total General Building BBF (37) Ins. Rec (86) Sinking (41)
O/S @ 7/01/25 229,999.36 174,528.48 17,955.69 26,229.00 11,286.19 0.00
Issued to Date 3,751,669.42 1,131,797.27 265,145.24 2,351,976.91 2,750.00 0.00
Less: Paid to Date 3,952,216.38 1,276,873.35 283,100.93 2,378,205.91 14,036.19 0.00
O/S @ 9/30/2025 29,452.40 29,452.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Oakdale Public School
Warrant Accounts - By Funds

2025-26 FY
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Beginning Transfers Transfers Ending
Month Balance Deposits In Out Disbursements Balance

7-2025 13,557,399.97 133,397.13 SC 35.00 803,321.09 12,887,441.01

8 12,887,441.01 227,685.04 SC 35.00 2,299,800.74 10,815,290.31

9 10,815,290.31 136,177.40 SC 35.00 1,201,095.60 9,750,337.11

10 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

11 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

12 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

1-2026 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

2 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

3 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

4 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

5 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

6 0.00 SC 0.00 0.00

Total 13,557,399.97 497,259.57 0.00 105.00 4,304,217.43 9,750,337.11

RC = Returned checks
SC = Bank service charges-ACH/POS PAY
GW = Gateway and Credit Card Processing
BC = Bank Correction
DD1=Direct Deposit Error 8/19 KH; deposit correction on 10/4

Oakdale Public Schools
Bank Summary
General Fund

2025-26 FY
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BUILDING BONDS of 2024, May 2, 2024 $11,750,000.00
Date Principal Interest Total Date Paid Notes

5/1/2025 -$                      470,200.00$     470,200.00$        4/28/2025
11/1/2025 -$                      235,100.00$     235,100.00$        

5/1/2026 3,755,000.00$    235,100.00$     3,990,100.00$    
11/1/2026 -$                      160,000.00$     160,000.00$        

5/1/2027 4,000,000.00$    160,000.00$     4,160,000.00$    
11/1/2027 -$                      80,000.00$        80,000.00$          

5/1/2028 4,000,000.00$    80,000.00$        4,080,000.00$    
TOTALS 11,755,000.00$  1,420,400.00$  13,175,400.00$  

FY26 BOND PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST SCHEDULE
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10/06/2025 2:14:17 PM Oakdale Public School Page 1 of 1

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 9/10/2025 - 10/6/2025, PO Range: 186 - 186, Fund(s): GEN FUND-FOR OP

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 186 09/10/2025 4734 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLUTIONS, LLC LIBRARY BOOKS 167.85

Non-Payroll Total: $167.85

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $167.85



10/07/2025 1:02:30 PM Oakdale Public School Page 1 of 1

Payment Register

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Fund Account: GEN FUND-FOR OP, Date Range: 9/10/2025 - 10/7/2025, Print Payroll Payments:
False, Print Details: False

Payment No Date Vendor No Vendor Type Date Voided Void Amount Amount
469 09/19/2025 4084 schoolSAFEid, LLC $998.00

470 09/22/2025 4557 BEN E KEITH COMPANY $1,405.01

471 09/22/2025 3795 BIMBO BAKERIES USA $82.90

472 09/22/2025 260 BSN SPORTS LLC $255.50

473 09/22/2025 123 COX BUSINESS $860.00

474 09/22/2025 4042 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY $561.39

475 09/22/2025 204 QUILL CORPORATION $959.33

476 09/25/2025 4414 EXCEL FOOD MART, INC $465.22

595 10/06/2025 4561 APPTEGY, INC $6,835.50

596 10/06/2025 58 AT&T MOBILITY $81.97

597 10/06/2025 4557 BEN E KEITH COMPANY $12,024.48

598 10/06/2025 3795 BIMBO BAKERIES USA $642.82

599 10/06/2025 4536 BLUE RIBBON FORMS, INC $579.35

600 10/06/2025 3488 FRONTIER PRODUCE $1,859.62

601 10/06/2025 4378 EMERALD WAVE AUDIO AND LIG $212.50

602 10/06/2025 4734 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLUTIONS, L $167.85

603 10/06/2025 597 HAGAR RESTAURANT $339.49

604 10/06/2025 4042 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY $4,277.63

605 10/06/2025 4079 ON BROADWAY PIZZA CO $1,925.00

606 10/06/2025 4366 JULIE B MOORE, OTR/L $5,682.24

607 10/06/2025 3801 NEW VIEW OKLAHOMA $125.00

608 10/06/2025 2054 OAHPERD $240.00

609 10/06/2025 67 OSSBA $250.00

610 10/06/2025 3289 TEEL OSWALD, M.ED $375.00

611 10/06/2025 941 GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT SERVIC $13.53

612 10/06/2025 3212 NCS PEARSON, INC. $396.00

613 10/06/2025 334 PENDER'S MUSIC CO. $41.43

614 10/06/2025 204 QUILL CORPORATION $46.60

615 10/06/2025 3756 HPL VENTURES LLC $1,900.00

616 10/06/2025 103 ROSS TRANSPORTATION $6,249.78

617 10/06/2025 3637 SHELLEY RYLAND $4,387.50

618 10/06/2025 4548 THE CENTER FOR EDUCATION LA $115.00

619 10/06/2025 11 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK $168.32

620 10/06/2025 3148 TREATS SOLUTIONS $634.01

621 10/06/2025 3745 WEST MUSIC $34.65

622 10/07/2025 3693 PROSPERITY BANK $4,807.91

623 10/07/2025 649 RAINBOW PENNANT, INC. $43.20

624 10/07/2025 119 SAM'S CLUB MC/SYNCB $2,077.79

Non-Payroll Total: $62,121.52

Payroll Total: $541,113.69

Balance Forward: $856,065.45

Total: $1,459,300.66



10/06/2025 12:17:46 PM Oakdale Public School Page 1 of 1

Payment Register

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Fund Account: Building, Date Range: 9/22/2025 - 10/6/2025, Print Payroll Payments: True, Print
Details: False

Payment No Date Vendor No Vendor Type Date Voided Void Amount Amount
37 09/22/2025 49 ALERT 360 $589.20

38 09/23/2025 494 THE HOME DEPOT $698.24

39 10/06/2025 48 REPUBLIC SERVICES #060 $1,799.41

40 10/06/2025 4742 CITY OF OKLA CITY-DEVELOPME $1,192.10

41 10/06/2025 3950 COMFORT WORKS INC $1,468.75

42 10/06/2025 3932 GREEN COUNTRY ELECTRIC AND $7,474.94

43 10/06/2025 4000 GREENTURF INC $7,990.00

44 10/06/2025 4711 JONES HARDWARE AND LUMBER $211.50

45 10/06/2025 4722 JUSTIN FREDERICK $975.00

46 10/06/2025 3 OKLAHOMA GAS& ELECTRIC $15,799.05

47 10/06/2025 4 OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS $86.12

48 10/06/2025 4299 CORNERSTONE PLUMBING $2,177.52

49 10/06/2025 3644 SUPERIOR LINEN $700.92

50 10/06/2025 3554 TLC ENTERPRISES LLC $4,061.11

51 10/06/2025 4436 MCCLARY ENTERPRISES $45.00

52 10/06/2025 4385 WAXIE'S ENTERPRISES LLC $2,721.72

Non-Payroll Total: $47,990.58

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $263,857.80

Total: $311,848.38
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Payment Register

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Fund Account: ACTIVITY FUND, Date Range: 9/10/2025 - 10/7/2025, Print Payroll Payments:
True, Print Details: False

Payment No Date Vendor No Vendor Type Date Voided Void Amount Amount
21 09/10/2025 3749 OKLAHOMA CHORAL DIRECTORS $60.00

22 09/10/2025 4207 ISABELLA PICA $400.00

23 09/10/2025 4059 KAREN PICA $400.00

24 09/10/2025 3632 MALISA M RADDATZ $400.00

25 09/10/2025 4206 NICOLAS PICA $300.00

26 09/17/2025 4339 CHEERLEADING COMPANY, INC $100.96

27 09/17/2025 4207 ISABELLA PICA $400.00

28 09/17/2025 4059 KAREN PICA $400.00

29 09/17/2025 3632 MALISA M RADDATZ $400.00

30 09/17/2025 4206 NICOLAS PICA $300.00

31 09/24/2025 2055 CENTRAL OKLA CHORAL DIRECTO $30.00

32 09/24/2025 4736 DAUNTE MCGEE $75.00

33 09/24/2025 4735 DAVID HAMMONS $75.00

34 09/24/2025 4738 GREG WEISS $90.00

35 09/24/2025 4739 JAMEY WOOD $90.00

36 09/24/2025 4737 JAY VERNON $75.00

37 09/24/2025 4565 KOLE GOLDSBERRY $75.00

38 09/24/2025 4644 LIBBY FARMER $180.00

39 09/25/2025 4207 ISABELLA PICA $400.00

40 09/25/2025 4059 KAREN PICA $400.00

41 09/25/2025 3632 MALISA M RADDATZ $400.00

42 09/25/2025 4206 NICOLAS PICA $300.00

43 09/29/2025 4221 COMMUNITY CHRISTIAN SCHOO $150.00

44 09/29/2025 3802 HERITAGE HALL MIDDLE SCHOOL $150.00

45 09/30/2025 465 BANK OF OKLAHOMA $13.95

46 10/01/2025 4740 ERIN SCOTT $60.00

47 10/01/2025 4741 EZEL MCINTEE $60.00

48 10/01/2025 4584 JOSHUA JOSEPH $60.00

49 10/01/2025 4468 LEROY HASKINS $60.00

50 10/02/2025 4207 ISABELLA PICA $400.00

51 10/02/2025 4059 KAREN PICA $400.00

52 10/02/2025 3632 MALISA M RADDATZ $400.00

53 10/02/2025 4206 NICOLAS PICA $300.00

54 10/06/2025 70035 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS $3,459.48

55 10/06/2025 690 CAPITAL ONE $229.77

56 10/07/2025 3693 PROSPERITY BANK $579.10

57 10/07/2025 119 SAM'S CLUB MC/SYNCB $1,301.82

Non-Payroll Total: $12,975.08

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $7,609.66

Total: $20,584.74
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Options: Year: 2025-2026, Fund Account: BOND FUND #37, Date Range: 9/23/2025 - 10/6/2025, Print Payroll Payments:
True, Print Details: False

Payment No Date Vendor No Vendor Type Date Voided Void Amount Amount
9 09/23/2025 494 THE HOME DEPOT $3,763.00

10 10/06/2025 4557 BEN E KEITH COMPANY $4,259.00

11 10/06/2025 842 CMS WILLOWBROOK INC $1,905,351.31

12 10/06/2025 644 LARSON DESIGN GROUP $14,581.28

13 10/06/2025 4385 WAXIE'S ENTERPRISES LLC $13,986.80

Non-Payroll Total: $1,941,941.39

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $2,348,213.91

Total: $4,290,155.30
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FLAGS 
 
 
It is the policy of the Oakdale Board of Education that the American flag and the Oklahoma flag will be flown at the 
school during school hours except in bad weather.  An assigned custodian will be responsible for raising and lowering 
the flags. 
 
The school day will begin with a flag salute.  However, students not wishing to participate in the pledge shall not be 
required to do so.   A notice to this effect will be posted in a conspicuous place in each school building and/or 
classroom. 
 
Flags representing United States Military branches may also be flown on school premises with the approval of the 
administration.  No other flags shall be flown on school property at any time.  In the event other flags are flown on 
school premises, individuals involved will be directed to remove them from the premises.   
 
 
 
 
REFERENCE: 25 O.S. §91.2 
 25 O.S. §153 
 70 O.S. §24-106 
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STUDENT TRANSFERS 

The school district will not accept or deny a transfer based on ethnicity, national origin, gender, income level, 
disabling condition, proficiency in the English language, measure of achievement, aptitude or athletic ability.  

The school district will begin accepting applications for the next school year starting June 1st. Receipt of applications 
will be documented by the district so that the district may review those applications in the order submitted for 
purposes of capacity limitations.  The administration will not approve or deny transfers received for the next school 
year until after the July 1 capacity data is determined for each grade level and site within the school district.   

A transfer may be requested at any time in the school year.  State law does limit the ability of a student to transfer to 
no more than two (2) times per school year to one or more school districts in which the student does not reside.  
Exceptions to this limit will exist for students in foster care.  Students are legally entitled to reenroll at any time in his 
or her school district of residence.   

Any brother or sister of a student who transfers may attend the school district to which their sibling transferred as long 
as the school district has capacity in the grade level and the sibling does not meet a basis for denial as listed below. A 
separate application must be filed for each student so that the district can timely consider requests in the order 
applications are received.   

Transfers that have previously been approved by the school district will remain in effect for future school years unless 
the district provides notification to the parent or legal guardian that the transfer is not going to be continued for an 
upcoming school year due to disciplinary action or attendance issues.  The district will not require parents resubmit a 
new application each school year and will advance the previous application of an enrolled student amending only the 
grade placement of the student.  

An employee’s student shall be allowed to transfer to a district in which the parent or legal guardian of the student is 
employed as a teacher as per 70 O.S. § 8-113. If a student was admitted and in attendance due to a transfer provided
because the parent or legal guardian was an employee and if, for whatever reason, the employee does not continue to 
be employed by the district, the parent or legal guardian will need to reapply for a transfer in accordance with the
requirements set forth in this policy. (See Policy FEF: Transfers for Children of Employees)

It is the policy of the board of education that any legally transferring student shall be accepted by the district under the 
following circumstances:  

1. The district has the capacity to accept the student at the grade level at the school site;

2. The transferring student has not been disciplined for:

a. violation of a school regulation,
b. possession of an intoxicating beverage, low-point beer, as defined by Section 163.2 of Title 37 of the

Oklahoma Statutes, or missing or stolen property if the property is reasonably suspected to have been
taken from a student, a school employee, or the school during school activities, or

c. possession of a dangerous weapon or a controlled dangerous substance while on or within two thousand
(2,000) feet of public school property, or at a school event, as defined in the Uniform Controlled
Dangerous Substances Act.
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TRANSFER POLICY(Cont.) 

3. The transferring student does not have a history of absences.  “History of absences” means ten or more absences
in one semester that are not excused for the reasons provided in 70 O.S. § 10-105 or due to illness.

By the first day of January, April, July and October, the board of education shall establish the number of transfer 
students the district has the capacity to accept in each grade level for each school site within the district.  The number 
of transfer students for each grade level at each site that the district has the capacity to accept will be posted in a 
prominent place on the school district’s website.  The district shall report to the State Department of Education the 
number of transfer students for each grade level for each school site which the district has the capacity to accept.  

The district will approve or deny the application and notify the parent of the student of the determination in writing 
within thirty (30) days of receiving an application.  The school district shall enroll transfer students in the order in 
which they submit their applications.  If the number of student transfer applications exceeds the capacity of the 
district, the district shall select transfer students in the order in which the district received the application.  

If the transfer application is accepted, the district shall notify the parents of the acceptance.  The parent shall provide 
the district with written notification that the student will be enrolling within ten (10) days of notification of 
acceptance.  Failure to notify the school district within ten (10) days of acceptance shall result in the cancellation of 
the transfer.  The district will provide a written noticed of the cancellation to the parent of the student immediately 
upon cancellation.  If accepted, a student transfer is granted for the existing school year and may continue to attend in 
future years.   

At the end of the school year, the district may deny continued transfer of the student due to disciplinary reasons or a 
history of absences.  Written notice of the intention to deny continued transfer of the student shall be given to a 
parent of a student no later than July 15.  The parent may appeal the denial of a continued transfer. If a transfer 
request is denied by the school district, the district shall provide notification of the denial in writing to the parent by 
either hand-delivery, by U.S. Mail or electronic mail.  The notification shall include: 

1. An explanation including but not limited to any citation to the statute, regulation, or school district policy           
under which the denial was made;
2. A copy of the policy adopted by the district for determining the number of transfer students the school 
district has the capacity to accept;
3. A copy of 210:10-1-18.1 from the Administrative Code; and
4. The date upon which the appeal will be due. 

If a transfer request is denied by the administration, the parent or legal guardian of the student may appeal the denial 
within ten (10) days of notification of denial to the board of education.  If notification was hand-delivered, the appeal 
period shall begin the day after the notification is delivered.  If notification is sent by U.S. Mail, the appeal period 
shall begin three (3) days after the notification is mailed.  If notification is sent via electronic mail, the appeal period 
shall begin the day after the notification is sent.  The board of education shall consider the appeal at its next regularly 
scheduled board meeting if notice is provided prior to the statutory deadline for posting the agenda for the meeting.  
The board of education shall accept an otherwise untimely appeal if a parent of a student can establish that they did 
not receive actual notice of the notification denying the transfer request, and the appeal was submitted within ten (10) 
days after the parent of the student actually received notice.       

Carl Johnson
Cross-Out
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TRANSFER POLICY (Cont.) 

The appeal to the board of education shall be submitted to the office of the superintendent.  The appeal shall include 
the following: 

1. The name, address and telephone number of the parent of the student and the student for whom the 
appeal is being taken;

2. The date the district gave notice denying the transfer request;
3. The basis for appealing the decision of the school district; and
4. The name, address and telephone number of the legal representative, if applicable.

During the appeal, the board will review the action of the administration and the appeal paperwork submitted by the 
parent of the student to make sure that the district policy was followed with regard to the denial of the transfer.  The 
board of education will meet in an executive session to review the educational records of the student.  If the policy 
was not followed, the board of education shall return to open session to vote to overturn the denial and the transfer 
will be granted.  This will be a paper appeal and will include the written documentation utilized by the school district 
as well as a written response from the parent or legal guardian which explains why the policy was not followed.   

If the board of education votes to deny an appeal of a request to transfer, the board of education shall instruct the 
superintendent to provide notification of denial in writing to the parent of the student by either hand-delivery, by U.S. 
Mail, or by electronic mail.  The notification shall include: 

1. An explanation, including the legal citation to the statute, regulation, or school district policy under 
which the denial was made;

2. A copy of the policy adopted by the board of education for determining the number of transfer 
students the district has capacity to accept;

3. A copy of the State Board of Education’s prescribed form for an appeal; and
4. A copy of 210:10-1-18.1 which identifies the Accreditation standard for appealing the denial of a 

student transfer.
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If the board of education votes to uphold the denial of the transfer, the parent or legal guardian may appeal the denial 
within ten (10) days of the notification of the appeal denial to the State Board of Education.  The parent or legal 
guardian shall submit to the State Board of Education and to the superintendent of the district, a notice of appeal on 
the form prescribed by the State Board of Education.  The superintendent shall immediately provide a copy of the 
appeal to each member of the board of education.  Upon receipt of notice of an appeal, but not later than five (5) days 
prior to the date at which the State Board of Education is scheduled to consider the appeal the board of education may 
submit a written response to the appeal.  Responses should not exceed five (5) pages.  If not submitted by the parent, 
the board of education shall provide a copy of the policy adopted to determine the number of transfer students the 
district has the capacity to accept in each grade level for each school site within the district.  The parent and the school 
district will have an opportunity to appear in person or by authorized representative or by attorney to address the State 
Board at the meeting.   

A student who enrolls in a school district in which the student is not a resident shall not be eligible to participate in 
school-related extramural athletic competition governed by the Oklahoma Secondary School Activities Association 
for a period of one (1) year from the first day of attendance at the receiving school unless the transfer is from a school 
district which does not offer the grade the student is entitled to pursue as per 70 O.S. § 8-103.2. 

REFERENCE: 70 O.S. §1-114 
70 O.S. §1-113 
70 O.S. §5-117.1 
70 O.S. §8-101, et seq. 
70 O.S. §24-101, et seq.; §24-102 
Family Education Rights and Privacy Act 
Atty. Gen. Op. No. 87-134, April 1, 1988 
State Accreditation Standards 210:10-1-18 and 210:10-1-18.1 

A POLICY ON THIS TOPIC IS REQUIRED BY LAW 
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STUDENT TRANSFERS FOR 
CHILDREN OF ACTIVE-DUTY MILITARY MEMBERS 

 
 
The school district shall allow the transfer of students who are dependent children of a member of the active 
uniformed military services of the United States on full-time active-duty status and for whom Oklahoma is the 
home of record and students who are the dependent children of a member of the military server on active-duty 
orders and for whom Oklahoma is the home of record.  Transfers will be approved if:  
 

a. At least one parent of the student has a Department of Defense-issued identification card; and 
 

b. At least one parent can provide evidence that he or she will be on active duty status or orders, 
meaning the parent will be temporarily transferred in compliance with official orders to another 
location in support of combat, contingency operation, or a natural disaster requiring the use of 
orders for more than thirty (30) consecutive days; and  

 
c. The student will be residing with a relative of the student who lives in the receiving school district 

or who will be living in the receiving school district within six (6) months of the filing of the 
application for transfer.   

 
A student shall not be precluded from enrollment prior to residency for any of the following: 
 

a. Having an individualized education program (IEP) or an individualized family service plan under the 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act; 

b. Receiving or qualifying for special education courses or services; or  
c. Receiving or qualifying for accommodations or services under the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504).   

 
If the enrolling student is transferring with an IEP, an individualized family service plan, or a Section 504 plan, the 
district shall take the necessary steps including, but not limited to, the transfer of records and any prior evaluations, 
the performance of reevaluations, if necessary, and meetings to ensure that comparable services are in placed prior to 
the student’s first day of school in the state.   
 
 
REFERENCE: 70 O.S. §8-103.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY REQUIRED BY LAW 
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PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
 
 
It is the policy of the Board of Education that a student may possess a personal electronic device while on school 
premises, or while in transit under the authority of the school, or while attending any function sponsored or authorized 
by the school upon consent of both the student's parent or guardian, and the superintendent or the superintendent's 
designee.  Students may be issued a device by the school district such as a laptop, tablet or other electronic device.  
School-issued devices or school-approved devices are exempt from the requirements of this policy and shall be 
utilized only for educational purposes by students. 
 
Students are prohibited from utilizing cell phones and personal electronic devices while on the campus of a public 
school district from bell to bell.  Exceptions may be made as follows:   
 

1. Emergency use of cell phones or personal electronic devices by students during the school day. Emergency 
use includes situations where immediate communication is needed for safety or urgent personal matters.  
This includes, but is not limited to:   
 

a. Medical Emergencies – Calling 911 or a parent if a student or someone nearby is having a severe 
health crisis (e.g., asthma attack, allergic reaction, seizure).; or 

 
b. Natural Disasters or Lockdowns – Communicating with law enforcement or family during events 

like tornados, fires, lockdowns, or other emergencies affecting the school; or 
 
2. Use of cell phones or personal electronic devices by students who use them to monitor health issues.  This 

includes, but is not limited to, glucose monitoring which may occur multiple times during the school day; or  
 
3. Students with special needs may use cell phones or personal electronic devices during class time or during 

the school day if their IEP, Medical Plan, or 504 Plan explicitly requires it as assistive technology for 
medically or educationally necessary purposes.  To qualify for this exception, the use must be listed as a 
documented accommodation necessary for instruction or communication within the student's IEP, Medical 
Plan, or 504 Plan.   

 
“Bell to bell” means the time between the first bell ringing at the start of the school day to begin instructional time 
until the dismissal bell at the end of the school day to end instructional time.   
 
“Personal electronic device” means a personal device capable of connecting to a smart phone, the Internet, or a 
cellular or Wi-Fi network, or directly connecting to another similar device.  Personal electronic devices include, but 
are not limited to, smart watches, smart headphones, laptops, tablets, and smart glasses.  Personal electronic devices 
shall not include school-issued or school approved devices that are specifically limited for use in classroom 
instruction.   
 
 
Students found to be using any personal electronic device for any illegal purpose, violation of privacy, or to in any 
way send or receive personal messages, data, or information that would contribute to or constitute cheating on tests or 
examinations shall be subject to discipline and the device may be confiscated by the administration of the school 
district.  Any personal wireless communication device that is confiscated will be returned to the student at the end of 
the school day.  Students violating this rule may be disallowed from carrying any wireless telecommunication device 
following the incident unless the device is utilized to monitor a health condition.   
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Students found to be in possession of or using a personal electronic device in violation of the rules shall be subject to 
disciplinary action under the student discipline policy. Punishment for violation will be determined by the 
administration on a case-by-case basis.   
 
 
REFERENCE: 70 O.S. §1-126 
 70 O.S. §24-101.1, et seq.  
 70 O.S. §24-102 
 
 
 

THIS POLICY REQUIRED BY LAW. 



Oakdale Transfer Capacity Report as of 7 October 2025

Grade Capacity 75% of Cap Current Available Grade
1 68 54.4 74 0 1 54
2 68 54.4 71 0 2 54
3 72 57.6 75 0 3 58
4 72 57.6 90 0 4 58
5 72 57.6 66 0 5 58
6 72 57.6 91 0 6 58
7 72 57.6 92 0 7 58
8 72 57.6 80 0 8 58
K 68 54.4 89 0 K 54
PK 34 27.2 38 0 PK 27



 2026 Board of Education Election Timeline

November 2025

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

Board of Education Election Resolution
2026 Board of Education Election Resolution due to County Election Board Secretary by the close 
of business at the County Election Board office on November 14, 2025.  

Deadline for school district to publish a legal notice is November 21, 2025.  A copy of the notice 
must also be filed with the County Election Board.  

December 2025
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

Filing Period
Opens 8 a.m. on Monday, December 1, 2025.  
Closes at 5 p.m. on Wednesday, December 3, 2025.

Contesting Candidacy
Must be filed with the County Election Board Secretary who accepted the Declaration of 
Candidacy by 5 p.m. on Friday, December 5, 2025. 

Withdrawal of Candidate
Must be filed with the County Election Board Secretary who accepted the Declaration of 
Candidacy by 5 p.m. on Friday, December 5, 2025.  

Pre-Election Expense Claim – Board of Education Primary 
District may expect to receive Pre-Election Expense Claim during the week of December 15, 
2025.    

  



January 2026

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

District required to submit amount due to the County Election Board by January 26, 2026..

February 2026

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Board of Education Primary Election in the event 3 or more candidates file

Board of Education Primary Election – Tuesday, February 10, 2026. 

County Election Board certifies results of Board of Education Primary Election after 5 p.m. on 
Friday, February 13, 2026.

If no candidate receives more than 50% of the vote, the top two candidates will proceed to the 
Board of Education General Election on Tuesday, April 7, 2026.

The candidate who receives a majority of the vote (50% +1) is elected.

March 2026
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

Pre-Election Expense Claim – Board of Education General Election 
District may expect to receive Pre-Election Expense Claim during the week of March 2, 2026. 

District required to submit amount due to the County Election Board by March 23, 2026.



April 2026
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30

Board of Education General Election 

Board of Education General Election – Tuesday, April 7, 2026.  

County Election Board certifies results of the election after 5 p.m. on Friday, April 10, 2026.  



 BOARD OF EDUCATION ELECTION RESOLUTION

TO: Oklahoma County Election Board

FROM: The Oakdale School District, Independent School 
District No. C-29 of Oklahoma, County, Oklahoma  

The Board of Education of the Oakdale School District has approved the following 
resolution calling for an election to be submitted to the voters of the district.  

Date of the Election:

A Board of Education Primary Election shall be held on February 10, 2026, only if three or 
more candidates file for the Board of Education position scheduled to be on the ballot or for a 
Board of Education position appearing on the ballot as an unexpired term. A Board of Education 
General Election shall be held on April 7, 2026, under the following circumstances: if only two 
candidates file for a position scheduled to be on the ballot or for a position on the ballot for an 
unexpired term or if no candidate in the Board of Education Primary Election receives more than 
50% of the votes cast. The polling places shall be open from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m.

Board Member Position on Ballot:
 

The voters shall elect a board member for board position No. 1, which has a three (3)-year 
term of office.

Qualifications of Candidates for Office:

To be eligible to be a candidate for member of the board of education of a school district, a 
person must have resided in the district for at least six months preceding the first day of the filing 
period, and have been a registered voter registered with the county election board at an address 
located within the geographical boundaries of the district for six months preceding the first day 
of the filing period.  In school districts that have been divided into election districts, a candidate 
must have resided in the district for six months preceding the first day of the filing period and 
have been a registered voter registered with the county election board at an address located 
within the geographical boundaries of the election district for six months preceding the first day 
of the filing period.  

No person shall be eligible to be a candidate for or elected to be a member of the board of 
education of a school district unless the person has been awarded a high school diploma or 
certificate of high school equivalency.  

A person who has been convicted of a misdemeanor involving embezzlement or a felony 
under the laws of this state or of the United States or who has entered a plea of guilty or nolo 
contendere to such misdemeanor involving embezzlement or felony or who has been convicted 
of a crime in another state which would have been a misdemeanor involving embezzlement or a 
felony under the laws of this state or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to such 
crime shall not be eligible to be a candidate for or be elected to any school board office for a 



period of fifteen years following completion of his sentence or during the pendency of an appeal 
of such conviction or plea.  

No person shall be eligible to be a candidate for or serve on a board of education if he or she 
is currently employed by the school district governed by the board of education or is related 
within the second degree by affinity or consanguinity to any other member of the board of 
education or to any employee of the school district.  The following are relatives within the 
second degree: A candidate’s spouse, child, parent, grandchild, grandparent, brother, sister, 
spouse’s child, spouse’s grandchild, spouse’s brother, spouse’s sister, spouse’s grandparent, 
grandchild’s spouse, parent’s spouse, and child’s spouse.  The prohibitions in this paragraph 
shall not apply if the board member candidate is related within the second degree of affinity or 
consanguinity to an individual employed as a substitute teacher by the school district or as a 
temporary substitute support employee if the school district has an Average Daily Membership 
of less than five thousand (5,000).  

Candidates must affirm that upon being elected as a new member of the Board of Education, 
within fifteen (15) months of election, they will complete at least twelve (12) hours of instruction 
on education issues, including school finance, Oklahoma education laws, and ethics, duties and 
responsibilities of district board of education members.  Three (3) of these twelve (12) credits 
must be earned as follows: one (1) credit in ethics, one (1) credit in open meeting act and open 
records act, and one (1) credit in school finance.  Incumbents must affirm that they will complete 
six (6) hours of instruction within fifteen (15) months of election emphasizing changes in school 
law.  Three (3) of these six (6) credits must be earned as follows: one (1) credit in ethics, one (1) 
credit in open meeting act and open records act, and one (1) credit in school finance.

Voters Eligible to Vote:

To be eligible to vote, a voter must be registered with the county election board at an address 
within the geographical boundaries of the district.  

Ballot Titles:

The ballot to be submitted to the voters shall call for the voters to:
1. Select one candidate for Oakdale School Board Position No 1:

Approved by the Oakdale Board of Education this 7 day of October, 2025.
____________________________                   ____________________________
President of the Board of Education                 Clerk of the Board of Education



Contest of Candidacy Information Sheet

Any candidate (referred to as petitioner) may contest the candidacy of any other candidate (referred 
to as contestee) for the same office by filing a written petition with the Secretary of the County 
Election Board who accepted the Declaration of Candidacy.  In the event a candidate is unopposed, 
a petition contesting the candidacy may be filed by any registered voter who is eligible to vote for 
that office.  A contest of candidacy petition must be filed no later than 5 p.m. on the second 
business day following the close of the filing period.  The petition must list the reasons alleged by 
the petitioner that the contestee is not qualified by law to become a candidate.

The petition must be accompanied by a deposit in the form of a certified check or cashier’s check.  
Personal checks and cash will not be accepted.  The check must be in the amount of Two Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($250.00), and it must be made out to the “Secretary of the Oklahoma County 
Election Board.”  An optional Petition for Contest of Candidacy form is available from the County 
Election Board.

Serving Notice
The County Election Board Secretary will set a hearing date for the contest.  Once the hearing is 
scheduled, it is the petitioner’s responsibility to have a copy of the petition and a copy of the notice 
served on the contestee.

The petitioner takes a copy of the petition, the Notice of Hearing, and the Return of Service form 
provided by the County Election Board Secretary to the Sheriff of the county in which the contestee 
resides.  An employee of the Sheriff’s office is required to serve the petition and the Notice on the 
contestee within 24 hours from the time the County Election Board Secretary received the petition.  
For example, if the contest of candidacy petition was filed at 3 p.m. on Friday, the contestee must 
be served by 3 p.m. on Saturday.  The Sheriff must provide the petitioner with written confirmation 
that service either was or was not performed.  The petitioner presents the Return of Service form 
at the hearing when the County Election Board asks for proof of service.

If the Sheriff is unable to serve the contestee, this is indicated on the Return of Service form.  The 
petitioner then serves the contestee’s copies of the notice and petition on the County Election 
Board Secretary at the contest of candidacy hearing.  By law, the County Election Board Secretary 
is the constructive service agent for all candidates who file Declarations of Candidacy with him or 
her, and the candidates are presumed to have accepted such constructive service when they file 
their Declarations.

Burden of Proof
The petitioner must prove the allegations in the petition.  However, a contestee who does not 
appear to answer the petition is deemed to be in default and is considered to have admitted the 
allegations in the petition.  If the allegations are sufficient to disqualify the contestee, the Board 
shall strike the candidacy and remove the candidate’s name from the ballot.



Contestee May Appear or Answer
The contestee may appear at the hearing and/or may file a written answer to the allegations in the 
petition only after posting a deposit of $250 in the form of a cashier’s check or a certified check.  
The purpose of the contestee’s appearance and/or written answer is to explain why his or her 
candidacy is valid. 

Counsel
Candidates may be represented by counsel but are not required to be.

At the Hearing
More than one contest may be scheduled at the same time and place.  If this is the case, the County 
Election Board members will announce at the beginning of the hearing the order in which the 
contests will be heard.

The petitioner will be asked to make an opening statement to the Board.  The contestee then will 
be asked to make an opening statement.  The contestee may waive, reserve or make an opening 
statement.  The County Election Board may place a time limit on opening statements.

Following the opening statements, the parties will present witnesses and evidence.  Witnesses will 
be called to the witness stand.  The petitioner, the contestee and the County Election Board 
members will have the opportunity to question witnesses.

After all witnesses have been presented, the Secretary will ask for closing statements.  The 
petitioner speaks first and then the contestee.  The County Election Board also may place a time 
limit on closing statements.

The Secretary may ask the District Attorney to advise the Board on the applicable law.  The Board 
members then have a chance to ask the District Attorney, counsel or the parties any final questions.

The County Election Board members will decide either to retain or to strike the candidacy.  The 
decision is made by a motion, second, and a roll call vote.

Decision of the Board
If the petitioner’s allegations are not sufficient to disqualify the contestee, the candidate’s name 
will be retained on the ballot.  If the Board members determine that the contestee’s Declaration of 
Candidacy can be amended to conform to the law, they may order the contestee to make the 
amendment.  If the Board members determine that the contestee is not qualified to become a 
candidate for the office, they may order that the candidacy be stricken.  In this case, the contestee’s 
filing fee is forfeited.

The County Election Board’s decision is final.  



Costs of the Hearing
If the contestee does not appear or if the contestee’s name is retained on the ballot, the costs of the 
contest hearing are deducted from the petitioner’s deposit.  Any remaining balance is refunded to 
the petitioner. If the contestee appears or answers but the candidacy is stricken, costs of the contest 
hearing are deducted from the contestee’s deposit, and any balance is refunded.

If you have any questions, please contact the County Election Board at 405-713-1515.

26 O.S. §5-118, et seq.

For a petition to contest candidacy please refer to your local county election board.   



PETITION FOR CONTEST OF CANDIDACY

I, the undersigned, am a candidate for the Office of ______________________________ 

by virtue of having lawfully filed a Declaration of Candidacy during the filing period held 

__________________________________________.  I hereby contest the candidacy of 

___________________________________________ (herein referred to as contestee) for the 

same office, pursuant to Title 26, Section 5-118, of the Oklahoma Statutes.  I accompany this 

petition with a cashier’s check or certified check in the amount of $250.00.

As the basis for this contest, I allege that the contestee was not qualified by law to become 

a candidate for the office for the reasons listed below.

List all reasons:
______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________, Petitioner

_________________________________________
Petitioner’s Printed Name

_________________________________________
Date



COMMON EDUCATION SCHOOL DISTRICT

Legal Notice
The Board of Education of Oakdale Public School District hereby provides legal 
notice that the school board election filing period for candidates will open on 
Monday, December 1, 2025 at 8:00 a.m. and will end at 5 p.m. on Wednesday, 
December 3, 2025. 

Board Member Position on Ballot:
 
     The voters shall elect a board member for board position No. 1, which has a 
three (3)-year term of office.



COMMON EDUCATION SCHOOL DISTRICT

Press Release
The Board of Education of Oakdale Public School District hereby announces that 
statutorily qualified individuals interested in running as a candidate for the #1 seat 
on the Oakdale Board of Education may file to run as a candidate for this seat at 
the Oklahoma County Election Board between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. on 
each of the following days: Monday, December 1 through Wednesday, December 
3, 2025.  
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